alterations, additions and improvements to Buildings and/or Contents, but not in respect of any appreciation value.  
The maximum We will pay in respect of any one Premises under this extension is:  

i. ten per cent (10%) of the Sum Insured for Buildings and Contents respectively; or  

ii. two hundred and fifty thousand pounds (GBP250,000);  

whichever is the lower.  

You must provide Us with details of all property insured under this extension exceeding a total value of ten thousand pounds 
(GBP10,000) as soon as reasonably practicable, but no later than ninety (90) days from the date Our exposure commenced.

[...]

of Extensions 1 to 11 below commencing during the Period of Insurance, which in each case will be deemed to be loss resulting from Damage 
at the Premises for the purposes of the Business. 

In respect of Extensions 1 to 11:  

A Our liability will not exceed twenty-five thousand pounds (GBP25,000) in total for each of Extensions 1,2,3,4,6,7,8,9,10,11 The most 

We will pay for each individual claim under Section 5 is five thousand pounds (GBP 5,000) subject to an overall total of one hundred 
thousand pounds (GBP 100,000) for all Extensions during the Period of Insurance.

[...]

to the Insured Person or their legal representative.  

Table of Benefit Limitations  

1 No further benefit will be payable to the same Insured Person after payment of any benefit for Injury under items 2 or 3 
above.  

2 Benefit under item 3 will not be payable before one hundred and four (104) weeks from the date of Injury or following a 
payment of benefit under item 2.  

3 Any benefit paid under item 4 will be deducted from any benefit thereafter becoming payable under items 1, 2 or 3.  
4 Benefit under items 4 or 5 or any combination thereof:  

A. is payable for a maximum of one hundred and four (104) weeks from the date of commencement of the first of 
these to occur; and  

B. will be payable when the total amount has been agreed by Us or at Your request at intervals of not less than four 
(4) weeks (but not in advance) commencing four (4) weeks after receipt by Us of written notice of the Injury for

[...]

premium bonds, credit and debit card sales vouchers and value added tax purchase 
invoices, all belonging to You or for which You are responsible, in connection with the 
Business. 

Events Loss of Money: 

1 In transit in the custody of an Insured Person up to a Sum Insured of 
two thousand five hundred pounds (GBP2,500) unless otherwise 
stated in the Schedule;  

2 in a bank night safe up to a Sum Insured of five thousand pounds 
(GBP5,000) unless otherwise stated in the Schedule; 

3 in the Premises during Business Hours up to a Sum Insured of two 
thousand five hundred pounds (GBP2,500) unless otherwise stated in 
the Schedule;  

4 in a locked safe in an enclosed building in the Business portion of the 
Premises outside Business Hours up to a Sum Insured of five 
thousand pounds (GBP5,000) unless otherwise stated in the Schedule;

[...]

Business Hours up to a Sum Insured of five hundred pounds (GBP500) 
unless otherwise stated in the Schedule;  

6 in the custody of a security company operating to British Standard - 
BS7872 and having a written contract with You, for a maximum 
period of twenty four (24) hours up to a Sum Insured of twelve 
thousand five hundred pounds (GBP12,500) unless otherwise stated 
in the Schedule;  

7 in the private dwelling of Yours, a Business Partner, director or 
Employee if authorised by You up to a Sum Insured of five hundred 
pounds (GBP500) unless otherwise stated in the Schedule 

Injury Bodily Injury caused directly by violent and visible means occurring during theft or

[...]

any safe, strongroom or franking machine for which You are responsible;  
B. any container or waistcoat, whilst being used for carrying Money;  
C. clothing, Personal Possessions and Money, belonging to Insured Persons, in the course of any Injury, up to an 

amount not exceeding one thousand two hundred and fifty pounds (GBP1,250) for any one Insured Person. 

2. Any amount for which You become liable under the terms of any bank charge, credit, debit or cash card, issued to the 
Business following fraudulent use by any unauthorised person. For this extension to apply You must report the loss to

[...]

The insurance coverage provided by this Section is extended to reimburse You:  

1 for the cost of removal and disposal of contaminated stock; and  
2 the decontamination and cleaning of the unit,  

provided We have agreed to pay You a claim for any loss caused by 1 to 4 under this Section.  
The maximum We will pay is two thousand five hundred pounds (GBP2,500) for any one claim and in total for any one Period of Insurance.  
Exclusions applicable to Section 5 - Deterioration of Stock  
We will not be liable under this Section for:  

1 loss caused by wear, tear and gradual deterioration or gradually developing flaws or defects in the unit;